
 
 

 

 To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney, 
Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig, Jean Morrison MBE 
and Thomson. 
  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 8 May 2013 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2013 at 
10.00am. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 1.1  Minute of the Development Management Sub Committee of 18 April 2013 - 
for approval  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF WRITTEN 
REPORTS (CIRCULATED HEREWITH) 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 
 

 2.1  7 Howburn Place, Aberdeen - Proposed part demolition of public house 
and erection of new part public house and 6 No. serviced apartments  
(Pages 9 - 24) 

  Reference Number - 130190 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 2.2  64 Bridge Street, Aberdeen - Change of use of licensed gaming machine 
centre to licensed restaurant with takeaway facility  (Pages 25 - 38) 

  Reference Number - 130246 
 

 2.3  Albury Outdoor Sports Centre, Albury Road, Aberdeen - Alterations and 
extension of existing tennis courts, erection of floodlights and replacement 
fencing  (Pages 39 - 46) 

  Reference Number - 130268 
 

 2.4  6 West Craibstone Street, Aberdeen - Change of use from Class 4 
(Offices) to Class 2 (Clinic)  (Pages 47 - 60) 

  Reference Number - 130312 
 

 2.5  Unit 10, Summerhill Court, Aberdeen - Proposed change of use from 
barber's shop to hot food takeaway (including installation of ventilation 
chimney)  (Pages 61 - 70) 

  Reference Number - 130286 
 

 2.6  Inversnecky Cafe, 7-8 Sea Beach, Esplanade - Change of use to outside 
seating area  (Pages 71 - 76) 

  Reference Number - 130431 
 

 2.7  9-11 Belmont Street, Aberdeen - Proposed extension to terrace at rear of 
building  (Pages 77 - 84) 

  Reference Number - 130227 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martin Allan 
on 01224 523057 or email mallan@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 April 2013. Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Convener;     
and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney, Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, 
Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig and Thomson. 

 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2558&Ver=4 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
OF 21 MARCH 2013 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 March 
2013.  
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
(VISITS) OF 28 MARCH 2013 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee (Visits) of 28 March 2013.  
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute.  
 
 
HILL OF RUBISLAW, RUBISLAW QUARRY - 121692 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee express a willingness to approve the application in respect of 
planning permission for a proposed development of 10,840 square metres of office 
accommodation with associated new access roads, car parking and landscaping, 
subject to the following conditions, but to withhold the issue of consent document until 
the applicant had made a payment to the Council of developer contributions towards 
the Strategic Transport Fund and in relation to core paths and combined footway and 
cycleway:- 

(1)  That no development shall take
[...]
uthority for the purpose have been installed 
in complete accordance with the said plan; (6) That no development pursuant to 
the planning permission hereby approved shall be carried out unless there has 
been submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning 
authority a further detailed scheme of landscaping for the site, which scheme 
shall include indications of all existing trees and landscaped areas on the land, 
and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in 
the course of development, and the proposed areas of tree/shrub planting 
including details of numbers, densities, locations, species, sizes and stage of 
maturity at planting; (7)  That all planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the 
approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season 
following the completion of the development and any trees or plants which within 
a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed 
or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of a size and species similar to those originally required to be 
planted, or in accordance with such other scheme as may be submitted to and 
approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority; (8)  That, except as 
the planning authority may otherwise agree in writing, no construction or 
demolition work shall take place (a) outwith the hours of 7.00am to 7.00pm 
Mondays to Fridays; (b)  outwith the hours of 9.00am to 4.00pm Saturdays; or (c)  
at any time on Sundays, except (on all days) for works inaudible outwith the 
application site boundary. [For the avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow 
internal finishing work, but not the use of machinery]; (9) That no development 
shall take place unless a scheme for external lighting has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority, and thereafter implemented in full 
accordance with said sc
[...]
 the use of the 
private car, in particular single occupant trips and provides detailed monitoring 
arrangements, modal split targets and associated penalties for not meeting 
targets and that three months prior to occupation a travel pack shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. 

 
The Sub Committee asked a number of questions of planning and roads officials, 
following which Councillors Jennifer Stewart and Greig addressed the Sub Committee 
as two of the local members for the area, expressing constituents’ concerns regarding 
the application. 

Page 3



 
 

 
 
 

 
The Sub Committee further resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation subject to an additional condition as follows:- 

(22) That unless the planning authority has agreed in writing to a variation, no 
development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved shall take 
place unless the applicant has submitted a scheme for the improvement of 
cycling provision along Anderson Drive between the Kings Gate and Queens 
Road roundabouts, and any such scheme has been agreed in writing by the 
planning authority and Transport Scotland. The development hereby approved 
shall not be occupied unless any scheme thereby agreed has been implemented 
in its entirety; and 

(ii) to request the Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure Committee to consider 
designating the surrounding area as a controlled parking zone to alleviate 
pressures on residential parking likely to be caused by the development. 

 
 
HAUDAGAIN RETAIL PARK, UNIT 3, GREAT NORTHERN ROAD - 121763 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission to 
alter and extend the existing drive-thru restaurant, adjust the associated car parking 
arrangements and provide an external seating area, subject to the following conditions:- 

(1)  That no development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved 
shall be carried out unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing 
for the purpose by the planning authority a further detailed scheme of 
landscaping for the site, which scheme shall include indications of all existing 
trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of any to be retained, 
together with measures for their protection in the course of development, and the 
proposed areas of tree/shrub planting including details of numbers, densities, 
locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting; (2)  That all planting, 
seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting season following the completion of the 
development and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a size 
and species similar to those originally required to be planted, or in accordance 
with such other scheme as may be submitted to and approved in writing for the 
purpose by the planning authority; and (3) That the development hereby 
approved shall not be occupied unless the revised car parking areas and 
pedestrian facilities proposed within the site have been constructed, drained, 
laid-out and demarcated in accordance with drawing No.12-188-04 A of the 
plans hereby approved or such other drawing as may subsequently be submitted 
and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority. Such areas 
shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose other than the purpose of the 
ancillary parking of cars or the enabling of access to the development and use 
thereby granted approval. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation.  

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
145 KING STREET - 121087 
 
5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning an
[...]
ing Policy, and Policy D1 (Architecture and 
Placemaking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.  Given the city centre 
location it is judged that the application complies with planning policy D3 
(Sustainable Active Travel).  The provision of cycle storage and membership of 
car club secured by conditions ensures that the proposal complies with Policy T2 
(Managing the Transport Impact of Development) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan.  Finally it is considered that the impact of the proposal on 
residential amenity, including the imposition of conditions to secure details of 
glass blocks and noise attenuation measures, ensures that the proposal complies 
with Policy H1 (Residential Areas). 
 

It is recommended that approval is granted subject to the following 
conditions. 
 
(1.) Prior to the commencement of development a noise assessment shall be 
undertaken, carried out by a suitably qualified noise consultant, and be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  The noise assessment shall 
address the potential for noise disturbance arising from the extension of the 
public house and the serviced apartments to adjacent residents; noise arising 
from the public house extension and its impact on the serviced apartments, and 
the impact of noise arising from the road.  The noise assessment shall include 
measures to prevent such noise disturbance arising.   
 
The noise assessment shall: 
 
i). Be in accordance with Planning Advice Note 1/2011 Planning &   Noise and 

its accompanying Technical Advice Note. 
 
 
 Page 16



ii). Identify the likely sources of noise; and  
iii). Indicate the measures to reasonably protect the amenity of nearby residents 

of the development from all such sources of noise that have been identified. 
 

Thereafter, the approved mitigation measures shall be implemented in full prior to 
the development being first brought into use. – In the interests of residential 
amenity. 
 
(2.) Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to the commencement of 
development details of a secure long stay cycle storage space to accommodate 
six bicycles (3 Sheffield Type Stands) within the building shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  Thereafter the cycle storage 
space shall be provided in full in accordance with the approved details prior to 
first occupation of any one of the serviced apartments hereby approved and 
retained for such use at all times. – To promote alternative modes of travel. 
 
(3.) Prior to the first occupation of any one of the serviced apartments hereby 
approved details of the membership to a Car Club scheme for the eligibility of the 
occupants of the serviced apartments shall be first submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Planning Authority.  Thereafter the serviced apartments shall 
continue to operate with membership to a Car Club for the occupants of the 
serviced apartments. – To promote alternative modes of travel other than the 
private car, in the interests of sustainable travel.  The development does not 
include any car parking provision, therefore car club membership would act to 
discourage occupants of the apartments from using their private car(s). 
 
(4.) Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to the commencement of 
development details of the provision of waste facilities shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  The detailed waste facilities shall 
be provided in full in accordance with the approved details prior to first 
occupation of any part of the development hereby approved. – To ensure that 
there is appropriate and sufficient waste disposal facilities in the interest of 
residential amenity. 
 
(5.) Prior to the commencement of development samples of the proposed glass 
blocks in the rear elevation shall be submitted to the Planning Authority for 
consideration and approval in writing.  The development thereafter shall be 
completed in accordance 
[...]
d approved in writing by 
the Planning Authority. – To ensure that adequate filtering, extraction and 
dispersing of cooking fumes is achieved in the interests of residential amenity. 
 
(2.) Prior to the commencement of development a noise assessment shall be 
undertaken, carried out by a suitably qualified noise consultant, and be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  The noise assessment shall 
address the potential for the premises to cause noise disturbance to residents 
living in the upper floor flats within the building and to the occupier of the 
restaurant directly above the application premises, and the measures to prevent 
such disturbance.   
 
The noise assessment shall: 
 
i). Be in accordance with Planning Advice Note 1/2011 Planning &   Noise and 

its accompanying Technical Advice Note. 
ii). Identify the likely sources of noise; and  
iii). Indicate the measures to reasonably protect the amenity of nearby residents 

of the development from all such sources of noise that have been identified. 
 

Thereafter, the approved mitigation measures shall be implemented in full prior to 
the development being first brought into use. – In the interests of residential 
amenity. 
 

Page 32



 

 

(3.) The development shall not be brought into use until the bin refuse area has 
been provided in full in accordance with details that shall be first submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  The refuse area shall thereafter be 
retained at all times for such use. For the avoidance of doubt the refuse area 
shall be suitably gullied and have a wash-down facility – In the interests of 
residential amenity and visual amenity. 
 
(4.) The take-away element of the proposal hereby approved shall not operate 
outwith the opening hours of the restaurant hereby approved. - To prevent the 
potential for noise nuisance to occur from customers visiting and leaving the 
premises and/or groups congregating outside the premise
[...]
ils submitted, the ten floodlights hereby approved 
shall be switched off no later than 21:00 every day and shall not be switched on 
before 8:00am the following day.  – To protect the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring occupants. 
 
(2) No development shall take place unless a scheme for the protection of the 
hedge on site during construction works has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Planning Authority and any such scheme as may have been 
approved has been implemented for the duration of the construction phase. - In 
order to ensure adequate protection for the hedge on site during the construction 
of the development. 
 
(3) No development shall take place until details of two trees to be planted have 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Planning Authority. These trees 
are to be planted at half-standard size or larger. Planting shall take place in the 
first planting season after completion of the tennis courts and floodlight 
installation and any trees which within a period of 5 years from the completion of 
the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species unless the Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. - To 
mitigate against the loss of the tree to accommodate this proposal, to protect the 
character and amenity of the Conservation Area. 
 
 
Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development. 
 

Page 46



 
6 WEST CRAIBSTONE STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS 4 (OFFICES) 
TO CLASS 2 (CLINIC)     
 
For: Temple Medical Aesthetics Ltd 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Type : Detailed Planning Permission 
Application Ref:     P130312 
Application Date:   07/03/2013 
Officer :                  Sally Wood 
Ward : Torry/Ferryhill (Y Allan/A Donnelly/J 
Kiddie/G Dickson) 

Advert  :  
Advertised on:  
Committee Date: 16 May 2013 
Community Council : No response received 
 
[...]
rity.  Thereafter the cycle stands shall be retained and made available for 
such use at all times. – To promote alternative modes of travel. 
 
(2.) Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved showering and 
changing facilities for the use of staff shall be provided within the building in 
accordance with details that shall be first submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Planning Authority.  Thereafter the showering and changing facilities shall be 
retained and made available for such use at all times. – To promote alternative 
modes of travel. 
 
Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development. 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



 
UNIT 10 SUMMERHILL COURT 
 
PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM 
BARBER'S SHOP TO HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY 
INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF A 
VENTILATION CHIMNEY.    
 
For: Jasmine Property Investments Ltd 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Type : Detailed Planning Permission 
Application Ref.   :  P130286 
Application Date:       05/03/2013 
Officer :                     Donna Laing 
Ward : Kingswells/Sheddocksley (L Ironside/S 
Delaney/D Cameron) 

Advert  : Section 34 -Proj. Pub. 
Concern 
Advertised on: 13/03/2013 
Committee Date: 16 May 2013 
Community Council : No response 
received 
 

   
RECOMMENDATION:  
Approve subject to conditions 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2.5

Page 61



DESCRIPTION 
The site sits within a purpose built U shaped shopping complex with a hotel and 
commerical units facing Lang Stracht with the remainder of the commerical 
premises fronting a car park which is accessed off Summerhill Road. There are a 
number of commerical units within the complex mostly with a retail use including 
a mini-market, blinds company, and other uses including the hotel and 2 hot food 
takeaways. To the rear (east) of the complex is car parking and the refuse 
storage area for the site. There are a number of air conditi
[...]
ving and working in the area, 
there is sufficient parking and refuse facilities within the area, and noise would 
not be considered an issue due to the existing licensed premises within the 
shopping complex and the traffic generate noise from the Lang Stracht. The 
external alterations are considered acceptable. 
 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
it is recommended that approval is granted subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
 (1)  that the use hereby granted planning permission shall not take place unless 
a detailed scheme showing the proposed means of filtering, extracting and 
dispersing cooking fumes from the premises has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority and that the said scheme has been 
implemented in full and is ready for operation - in order to prevent cooking odours 
from creating a nuisance to nearby residential properties 
 
(2)  that the premises shall not be open for business outwith the hours of 0700 
and 0000 - in order to protect the nearby residents from unreasonable 
disturbance late in the evening. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 !"#$%!#&'( &)*#+ ,-. %#) /#)&0+
#%12)!)3#

&0)!4# 5* 6%# 75 567% 3# %#)7 !4
)$#)  ! )%%5& )7 5! 8 70 70#
 !"#$%!#&'( &)*#

*9:; <: <=:>?@ "?AA=

)BBC?A=>?9@ 7DBE ; 3E>=?CEF 1C=@@?@G 1E:H?II?9@
)BBC?A=>?9@ $EJK ; 1LMNOML
)BBC?A=>?9@ 3=>E; NOPNOPQNLM
5JJ?AE:; 4=R?@ &C=:S
8=:F ; 4E9:GE %>:EE>P0=:T9U: V) <=DPW
<9::?I9@P! <9::?I9@X

)FRE:> ; %EA>?9@ MO -1:9YK 1UTK
&9@AE:@
)FRE:>?IEF 9@; L,PNOPQNLM
&9HH?>>EE 3=>E; LZ <=D QNLM
&9HHU@?>D &9U@A?C ; @9 :EIB9@IE
:EAE?REFK

 !"#$$!%&'()#%*

'++,-./0 123-20454-26778

Agenda Item 2.6

Page 71



 !"#$%&'%()

 !" "#$%&$'( %$&" )*'%$%&% *+ , %$'(-" %&*."/ %"0$12"&,)!"2 34$-2$'( -*),&"2 *'
&!" 5"%& %$2" *+ &!" 6",)! 7%8-,',2"9

 !" 34$-2$'( 8."%"'&-/ !*4%"% &!" :;'<".%'")=/ >,+?@ ,'2 )*08.$%"% , =$&)!"'A
%",&$'( ,'2 %".<
[...]
ghts and replacement fencing
	2.4 6 West Craibstone Street, Aberdeen - Change of use from Class 4 (Offices) to Class 2 (Clinic)
	6 West Craibstone Street - Letters of Objection

	2.5 Unit 10, Summerhill Court, Aberdeen - Proposed change of use from barber's shop to hot food takeaway (including installation of ventilation chimney)
	Unit 10, Summerhill Court - Letter of Objection

	2.6 Inversnecky Cafe, 7-8 Sea Beach, Esplanade - Change of use to outside seating area
	2.7 9-11 Belmont Street, Aberdeen - Proposed extension to terrace at rear of building
	9-11 Belmont Street - Letters of Objection




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 16 May 2013.  Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Convener;  and 
Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney, Donnelly (as substitute for 
Councillor Thomson), Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig 
and Jean Morrison MBE. 

 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2559&Ver=4 

 
 
MINUTE OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE OF 18 APRIL 
2013 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 April, 
2013. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that in relation to article 3 to the minute (Hill of Rubislaw, Rubislaw 

Quarry – 121692), that the Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure Committee 
would consider designating the surrounding area of the quarry as a controlled 
parking zone to alleviate pressures on residential parking likely to be caused by 
the development in due course; and 

(ii) to approve the minute. 
 
 
7 HOWBURN PLACE, ABERDEEN - 130190 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for 
the proposed part demolition of a public house and the erection of a new part public 
house and six serviced apartments at 7 Howburn Place, Aberdeen, subject to the 
following conditions:- 

(1)  Prior to the commencement of development a noise assessment shall be 
undertaken, carried out by a suitably qualified noise consultant, and be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority.  The noise 
assessment shall address the potential for noise disturbance arising from the 
extension of the public house and the serviced apartments to adjacent residents; 
noise arising from the public house extension and its impact on the serviced 
apartments, and the impact of noise arising from the road.  The noise 
assessment shall include measures to prevent such noise disturbance arising.  
The noise assessment shall:  (i)  be in accordance with Planning Advice Note 
1/2011 Planning and Noise and its accompanying Technical Advice Note;  (ii)  
identify the likely sources of noise; and  (iii)  indicate the measures to reasonably 
protect the amenity of nearby residents of the development from all such sources 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2559&Ver=4


2 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
16 May 2013 

 
 
 

 

of noise that have been identified.  Thereafter, the approved mitigation measures 
shall be implemented in full prior to the development being first brought into use.  
(2) Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to the commencement of 
development details of a secure long stay cycle storage space to accommodate 
six bicycles (3 Sheffield Type Stands) within the building shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority.  Thereafter the cycle storage 
space shall be provided in full in accordance with the approved details prior to 
first occupation of any one of the serviced apartments hereby approved and 
retained for such use at all times.  (3)  Prior to the first occupation of any one of 
the serviced apartments hereby approved details of the membership to a Car 
Club scheme for the eligibility of the occupants of the serviced apartments shall 
be first submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority.  
Thereafter the serviced apartments shall continue to operate with membership to 
a Car Club for the occupants of the serviced apartments.  The development does 
not include any car parking provision; therefore car club membership would act 
to discourage occupants of the apartments from using their private car(s).  (4)  
Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to the commencement of 
development details of the provision of waste facilities shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority.  The detailed waste facilities shall 
be provided in full in accordance with the approved details prior to first 
occupation of any part of the development hereby approved.  (5) Prior to the 
commencement of development samples of the proposed glass blocks in the 
rear elevation shall be submitted to the planning authority for consideration and 
approval in writing.  The development thereafter shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
64 BRIDGE STREET, ABERDEEN - 130246 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee approve the application for planning permission for the change 
of use of a licensed gaming machine centre to a licensed restaurant with takeaway 
facility at 64 Bridge Street, Aberdeen, subject to the following conditions:- 

(1)  The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the 
extraction system detailed in the planning application has been fully installed in 
accordance with details that shall be first submitted to and approved in writing by 
the planning authority.  (2)  Prior to the commencement of development a noise 
assessment shall be undertaken, carried out by a suitably qualified noise 
consultant, and be submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority.  The noise assessment shall address the potential for the premises to 
cause noise disturbance to residents living in the upper floor flats within the 
building and to the occupier of the restaurant directly above the application 



3 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
16 May 2013 

 
 
 

 

premises, and the measures to prevent such disturbance.  The noise 
assessment shall:  (i) be in accordance with Planning Advice Note 1/2011 
Planning and Noise and its accompanying Technical Advice Note;  (ii)  identify 
the likely sources of noise; and  (iii)  indicate the measures to reasonably protect 
the amenity of nearby residents of the development from all such sources of 
noise that have been identified.  Thereafter, the approved mitigation measures 
shall be implemented in full prior to the development being first brought into use.  
(3)  The development shall not be brought into use until the bin refuse area has 
been provided in full in accordance with details that shall be first submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority.  The refuse area shall 
thereafter be retained at all times for such use.  For the avoidance of doubt the 
refuse area shall be suitably gullied and have a wash-down facility.  (4) The take-
away element of the proposal hereby approved shall not operate outwith the 
opening hours of the restaurant hereby approved. 

 
The Sub Committee then heard the case officer propose that an amendment to 
condition 4 be considered by the Sub Committee.  The amendment suggested was that 
the hours of operation for the proposal be 8am to 11pm. 
 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Donnelly:- 

that the recommendation contained within the report be approved along with the 
proposed amendment to condition 4. 

 
Councillor Finlayson moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Boulton:- 

that the application be refused on the grounds of road traffic safety concerns. 
 
On a division there voted:- 
For the motion:-  (10) – The Convener; and Councillors Corral, Cormie, Donnelly, 
Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig and Jean Morrison, MBE.  For the 
amendment:-  (3) – Councillors Boulton, Delaney and Finlayson. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion. 
 
 
ALBURY OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE, ALBURY ROAD, ABERDEEN - 130268 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee approve the application for planning permission for alterations 
and the extension of the existing tennis courts, the erection of floodlights and 
replacement fencing at Albury Outdoor Sports Centre, Albury Road, Aberdeen, subject 
to the following conditions:- 

(1) that notwithstanding the details submitted, the ten floodlights hereby 
approved shall be switched off no later than 21:00 every day and shall not be 
switched on before 8:00am the following day.  (2) That no development shall 



4 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
16 May 2013 

 
 
 

 

take place unless a scheme for the protection of the hedge on site during 
construction works has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
planning authority and any such scheme as may have been approved has been 
implemented for the duration of the construction phase.  (3)  That no 
development shall take place until details of two trees to be planted have been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the planning authority.  These trees are to 
be planted at half-standard size or larger.  Planting shall take place in the first 
planting season after completion of the tennis courts and floodlight installation 
and any trees which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species 
unless the planning authority gives written consent to any variation. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
To approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
6 WEST CRAIBSTONE STREET, ABERDEEN - 130312 
 
5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
That the Sub Committee approve the application for planning permission to the change 
of use from Class 4 (Offices) to Class 2 (Clinic) at 6 West Craibstone Street, Aberdeen, 
subject to the following conditions:- 

(1) That prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved two long 
stay cycle stands shall be provided within a secure lockable compound in 
accordance with details that shall be first submitted to and approved in writing by 
the planning authority.  Thereafter the cycle stands shall be retained and made 
available for such use at all times.  (2)  That prior to first occupation of the 
development hereby approved showering and changing facilities for the use of 
staff shall be provided within the building in accordance with details that shall be 
first submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority.  Thereafter 
the showering and changing facilities shall be retained and made available for 
such use at all times. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
UNIT 10, SUMMERHILL COURT, ABERDEEN - 130286 
 
6. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee approve the application for planning permission for the 
proposed change of use from a barber's shop to a hot food takeaway, including the 



5 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
16 May 2013 

 
 
 

 

installation of a ventilation chimney at Unit 10, Summerhill Court, Aberdeen, subject to 
the following conditions:- 

(1)  That the use hereby granted planning permission shall not take place unless 
a detailed scheme showing the proposed means of filtering, extracting and 
dispersing cooking fumes from the premises has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority and that the said scheme has been 
implemented in full and is ready for operation.  (2)  That the premises shall not 
be open for business outwith the hours of 07:00 and 00:00. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
INVERSNECKY CAFE, 7-8 SEA BEACH, ESPLANADE - 130431 
 
7. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee approve unconditionally the application for planning permission 
for the change of use to an outside seating area in association with the Inversnecky 
Café, at 7-8 Sea Beach, Esplanade, Aberdeen. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
9-11 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN - 130227 
 
8. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee approve unconditionally the application for planning permission 
for a proposed extension to the terrace at the rear of the building at 9-11 Belmont 
Street, Aberdeen. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
- RAMSAY MILNE, Convener. 
 
 


